
 

 
 

 
 
 
April 21, 2017           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO:  SMITHFIELD TOWN COUNCIL 
 
FROM: PETER M. STEPHENSON, AICP, ICMA-CM 
  TOWN MANAGER 

 
SUBJECT: APRIL 2017 COMMITTEE MEETINGS WILL BE HELD AT THE 

SMITHFIELD CENTER LOCATED AT 220 NORTH CHURCH STREET, 
SMITHFIELD, VA 

 
 
MONDAY, APRIL 24TH, 2017 
  
4:00 p.m. Police   Members: Tynes (CH), Chapman, Gregory 
 

1. Public Comment 
2. Operational Updates 

TAB # 1 3. Street Closure Request for Olden Days, Friday, June 23rd and Saturday,  
   June 24th, 2017 

 
Immediately following the conclusion of the above meeting: 
 
  Water and Sewer  Members: Gregory (CH), Smith, Tynes 
.  

1. Public Comment 
2. Final Update on Main Street Waterline Replacement from Stacy Lewis 

TAB # 2 3. Contract Renewal for Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Services with Tri- 
   State Utilities. 
TAB # 3 4. Contract Renewal for Underground Utility Services with R.E.W.   
   Corporation 
  5. Authorization to Order New Master Meter for Bulk Water Sales 
 
Immediately following the conclusion of the above meeting:  
 
 
 



 

  Finance      Members:  Pack (CH), Gregory, Cook 
 

1. Public Comment 
2. Contribution Requests for Fiscal Year 2017/2018 

a. YMCA 
b. IOW Christian Outreach  

TAB # 4  c. Friends of the Library 
  3. Fiscal Year 2017/2018 Budget Discussion – Water and Sewer Funds 
(forthcoming) 4. March Financial Statements and Graphs 
TAB # 5 5. March Cash Balances / VML Investment Pool Update  
 
TAB # 6 6. Invoices Over $10,000 Requiring Council Authorization: 

a. RAD Sports (March progress billing)   $371,355.00 
b. RAD Sports (April progress billing)   $383,353.50 
c. A R Chesson Construction Company   $  82,527.92 
d. Lewis Construction of Virginia (Sewer - find & fix) $  69,815.82 
e. Lewis Construction of Virginia (Main Street waterline repairs / 

replacement per contract)     $  36,106.00  
f. Lewis Construction of Virginia (Main Street waterline repairs / 

replacement unanticipated change orders)   $  63,648.01 
g. IOW Christian Outreach Program   $  11,500.00 
h. Smithfield Volunteer Fire Department (fuel fund)  $  13,000.00 

 
TAB # 7 7. Final Draft of Personnel Policy Manual  
  
TUESDAY, APRIL 25TH, 2017   
 
4:00 p.m. Parks and Recreation   Members:  Chapman (CH), Pack, Tynes 
 

1. Public Comment 
TAB # 8 2. Operational Update – Committee Report / 2017 Event List 
TAB # 9 3. Park Project Application – Orienteering Courses 
TAB # 10 4. Update on Joseph W. Luter, Jr. Sports Complex 

a. Update from Project Manager Brain Camden 
b.   RAD Sports – Proposed Change Order No. 2 for $10,980.00 

 5. Clontz Park Boat Ramp Grant Status Report 
 
Immediately following the conclusion of the above meeting: 
 

Public Works    Members: Smith (CH), Cook, Tynes 
   

1. Public Comment  
  
Immediately following the conclusion of the above meeting: 
 

Public Buildings & Welfare   Members: Cook (CH), Chapman, Smith 
 

1. Public Comment 
TAB # 11 2. Pinewood Heights Relocation Project – Phase III Update 
TAB # 12 3. Contract Renewal for Demolition Services contract with WACO, Inc.  
TAB # 13 4. Windsor Castle Restoration Project – Monthly Update 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
*** Additional Item Not Listed on Committee but will be on Council’s May 2nd Agenda*** 
 

- Approval of April 4th, Town Council Meeting Minutes 





  

 

 1 
 

 

 RESOLUTION 

 STREET CLOSURE FOR OLDEN DAYS 

 WHEREAS, the Town of Smithfield has, in years past, supported the Olden Days 

Festival organized by the citizens of the Town of Smithfield; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Olden Days Festival has become an event that is eagerly anticipated and 

enjoyed by the citizens of the town and visitors to the town; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Olden Days steering committee has requested that certain streets within 

the Town be closed during the festival; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to support and cooperate with the Olden Days 

Steering Committee, organizers of the Olden Days Festival by closing off certain of the town's 

streets in order to allow a safe and convenient environment for the Olden Days Festival. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that on Friday, June 24, 2016, the following 

streets or portions of streets shall be closed from 5:00 p.m. until 9:00 p.m.:  Main Street from its 

intersection with North and South Church Streets to its intersection with Institute Street  and, 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that on Saturday, June 25, 2016 Main Street from its 

intersection with North and South Church Streets to its intersection with Underwood Lane, N. 

Mason Street from its intersection with Main Street to its intersection with Grace Street, and S. 

Mason Street from its intersection with Cedar Street to its intersection with Main Street shall be 

closed from 7:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m.; and, 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said street closures shall be subject to such rules, 

guidelines and procedures as may be established by the Town Manager and the Chief of Police. 

Adopted this 3rd day of May, 2016.  

      TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
      TOWN OF SMITHFIELD 
 
      By________________________________ 
       T. Carter Williams, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
Clerk 





 

 

 
 
 

DATE  APRIL 25, 2017 
 
TO SMITHFIELD TOWN COUNCIL- WATER AND SEWER 

COMMITTEE 
 

FROM  SONJA EUBANK, 
CONTRACT OFFICER 

 
SUBJECT SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION – CONTRACT RENEWAL 

 
Each year the town engages the services of a sanitary sewer rehabilitation contractor to 
clean and line damaged sewer lines. The town does not own the equipment necessary to 
perform this type of work.  The town has a contract with Tri-State Utilities for the 
2016/2017 fiscal year and the town reserves the right to renew the contract for two 
additional years. The current contract will expire June 2, 2017. 

 
Staff has been pleased with their work and recommends that this contract be renewed one 
additional year. There will be no changes in contract terms or prices.  



 

 

 
 

DATE  APRIL 25, 2017 
 
TO SMITHFIELD TOWN COUNCIL- WATER AND SEWER 

COMMITTEE 
 

FROM  SONJA EUBANK, 
CONTRACT OFFICER 

 
SUBJECT UNDERGROUND UTILITY CONTRACT – CONTRACT RENEWAL  
 
Each year the town engages the services of an underground utility contractor for 
scheduled and emergency repairs/replacement to sanitary sewer and water systems over 6 
feet deep. The town does not own the equipment required to perform this type of work. 
The town has a contract with Lewis Construction for the 2016/2017 fiscal year and the 
town reserves the right to renew the contract for two additional years. The current 
contract will expire June 2, 2017.  

 
Staff has been pleased with the work Lewis Construction has performed and recommends 
that this contract be renewed for an additional year. There will be no changes in contract 
terms or prices. 





Friends of the Smithfield Library Funding Request 

1. Equipment: One 400lb Hand truck ($50) 

2. Equipment: One 800lb Hand Truck ($88) 

3. Conference Rm/Community Rm Tables/Chairs: Vinyl Padded folding chairs QTY of 60 $1,500 

4. 10 banquet tables 6' long (seats 6) folding for easy storage and carry/High Density 

polyethylene Top $75 ea Total $750 

5. Media reqs: Replace defunct 1987 TV with wall mount TV/Monitor $1800 

Smartboard compatible Hp Notebook with power adapter DVD compatible for presentations 

using smartboard screen. $550 

6. Portable 60z popcorn machine : $150 

Total of request is $4,888 



Current Year Prior Year

ACCOUNT NAME BANK NAME ACCOUNT Interco. Interco./Interdep ADJUSTED

BALANCE Balances Balances BALANCES

Water Farmers Bank 946,494.54             (561,994.18)     -                      384,500.36      

Water-Debt Service Farmers Bank 810,583.20             16,559.78        -                      827,142.98      

Water Capital Escrow (availability fees) TowneBank 417,521.66             10,880.00        -                      428,401.66      

Water Treatment Plant Escrow TowneBank 112,407.73             112,407.73      

Water Deposit Account TowneBank 87,225.89               87,225.89        

Water Development Escrow TowneBank 118,601.90             -                      118,601.90      

Subtotal Water 2,492,834.92          (534,554.40)     -                      1,958,280.52   

 

 

Sewer Farmers Bank 557,770.34             (210,056.40)     (316,000.36)        31,713.58        

Sewer Development Escrow TowneBank 376,956.73             -                      376,956.73      

Sewer Capital Escrow (availability fees) TowneBank 800,085.79             16,480.00        -                      816,565.79      

Sewer Compliance Farmers Bank 1,818,418.63          42,665.43        -                      1,861,084.06   

Subtotal Sewer 3,553,231.49          (150,910.97)     (316,000.36)        3,086,320.16   

Highway Farmers Bank 63,114.56               288,032.14      -                      351,146.70      

General Fund Farmers Bank 1,384,766.67          433,746.40      316,000.36         2,134,513.43    

Payroll Farmers Bank 196,929.12             196,929.12       

Money Market-General Fund TowneBank 2,200.69                 2,200.69          

Business Super Now-General Fund Farmers Bank 33,413.38               33,413.38        -              

Money Market-General Fund Farmers Bank 291,518.63             291,518.63      

General Fund Capital Escrow Account TowneBank 216,078.07             216,078.07      

Certificate of Deposit Farmers Bank 526,631.45             526,631.45      

Certificate of Deposit-Police Dept Farmers Bank 36,910.19               36,910.19        

Special Project Account Farmers Bank 3,051,462.86          3,051,462.86   

Pinewood Heights Escrow Farmers Bank 73,163.94               73,163.94        

SNAP Account Farmers Bank 2,294.75                 2,294.75          

Museum Account Farmers Bank 151,613.50             151,613.50      

Windsor Castle Acct TowneBank 71,000.00               71,000.00         

S. Church Street Account TowneBank 36,313.17               (36,313.17)       -                      -                    

Subtotal General Fund 6,074,296.42          397,433.23      316,000.36         6,787,730.01   

TOTAL ALL FUNDS  12,183,477.39        -                   -                      12,183,477.39 

 

CASH BALANCES AS OF MAR 2016

 



Summary

VA-01-0009-0001

VIP 1-3 Year High Quality Bond Fund

Ending
Market Value

Beginning
Market Value

Withdrawals
Income
Earned

Contributions
Current Month
Unrealized G/L

1.07Average Monthly Yield:

Beginning
Cost

Ending
Cost

VA-01-0009-0001 General %

509,980.86 0.00 510,099.5739.07 474.03508,228.35 508,663.31 -316.25

Contributions &
Income Earned

Transaction Description

Transactions

Withdrawals NAV SharesBalance Realized GLTransaction
Date

Withdrawal03/15/2017 39.07 10.027269 3.896 0.00

Income Earned 234.5803/15/2017 10.027269 23.394

Income Earned 239.4503/31/2017 10.037154 23.856

Ending Balance03/31/2017 50,821.13610.037154510,099.57

Account Statement

March 2017

Town of Smithfield

P.O. Box 246
Smithfield, VA 23431
U.S.A.

Email: clientservices@virginiainvestmentpool.org      Tel: 1-855-249-8588      Fax: 1-855-249-8619      www.virginiainvestmentpool.org

Page 1



Summary

VA-01-0009-5001

VIP Stable NAV Liquidity Pool

Month End
Balance

Beginning
Balance

Withdrawals
Average Daily

Balance
Income
Earned

Contributions

Average Monthly Yield: 0.91%

0.00 0.00 0.00VA-01-0009-5001 Liquid General 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transaction Description BalanceTransaction Date Contributions &
Income Earned

Withdrawals Transaction Number

Transactions

Ending Balance 0.00003/31/2017

Account Statement

March 2017

Town of Smithfield

P.O. Box 246
Smithfield, VA 23431
U.S.A.

Email: clientservices@virginiainvestmentpool.org      Tel: 1-855-249-8588      Fax: 1-855-249-8619      www.virginiainvestmentpool.org

Page 2



Date Annual YieldDividend Rate

VIP 1-3 Year High
Quality Bond Fund

NAV Per Share

15-Mar-17  0.004619678 1.12% 10.027269

31-Mar-17  0.004713858 1.07% 10.037154

Daily Rates

March 2017

Email: clientservices@virginiainvestmentpool.org      Tel: 1-855-249-8588      Fax: 1-855-249-8619      www.virginiainvestmentpool.org

Page 3



Date Annual YieldDividend Rate

VIP Stable NAV
Liquidity Pool

01-Mar-17  0.000024249 0.89%

02-Mar-17  0.000024249 0.89%

03-Mar-17  0.000024249 0.89%

04-Mar-17  0.000024249 0.89%

05-Mar-17  0.000024249 0.89%

06-Mar-17  0.000024249 0.89%

07-Mar-17  0.000023975 0.88%

08-Mar-17  0.000024249 0.89%

09-Mar-17  0.000023975 0.88%

10-Mar-17  0.000023975 0.88%

11-Mar-17  0.000023975 0.88%

12-Mar-17  0.000023975 0.88%

13-Mar-17  0.000023975 0.88%

14-Mar-17  0.000023153 0.85%

15-Mar-17  0.000023975 0.88%

16-Mar-17  0.000024523 0.90%

17-Mar-17  0.000025619 0.94%

18-Mar-17  0.000025619 0.94%

19-Mar-17  0.000025619 0.94%

20-Mar-17  0.000025619 0.94%

21-Mar-17  0.000025893 0.95%

22-Mar-17  0.000025893 0.95%

23-Mar-17  0.000025071 0.92%

24-Mar-17  0.000025893 0.95%

25-Mar-17  0.000025893 0.95%

26-Mar-17  0.000025893 0.95%

27-Mar-17  0.000025893 0.95%

28-Mar-17  0.000025893 0.95%

29-Mar-17  0.000025619 0.94%

30-Mar-17  0.000025345 0.93%

31-Mar-17  0.000025619 0.94%

Daily Rates

March 2017

Email: clientservices@virginiainvestmentpool.org      Tel: 1-855-249-8588      Fax: 1-855-249-8619      www.virginiainvestmentpool.org

Page 4

































mailto:gina@smithfieldvaevents.com
mailto:randy.pack@smithfieldstation.com
mailto:gina@smithfieldvaevents.com


mailto:memurph1126@gmail.com
mailto:wharfhillbrewingco@gmail.com
mailto:kellyb413@hotmail.com
mailto:Karla.McCarraher@nmss.org
mailto:terry.rhinier@iwus.net


mailto:1bodyfitness@cox.net
mailto:kbeach@smithfieldva.gov
mailto:jessie@ernieball.com
mailto:nan.york@hughes.net
mailto:gippolito6@aol.com
mailto:randy.pack@smithfieldstation.com


mailto:acripps@theisle.org
mailto:wharfhillbrewingco@gmail.com
mailto:cketcham@isleofwightus.net
mailto:cketcham@isleofwightus.net


mailto:terry.rhinier@iwus.net































































	Town Council Committee Agenda - April 24th and 25th 2017 

	POLICE COMMITTEE
	TAB # 1 Street Closure Request for Olden Days 2017
	WATER AND SEWER COMMITTEE
	TAB # 2 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Contract Renewal
	TAB # 3 Underground Utilities Contract Renewal
	FINANCE COMMITTEE
	TAB # 4 Funding Request for FY 2017/2018 from Friends of the Smithfield Library 
	TAB # 5 March Cash Balances
	VML/VACo Investment Pool Update
	TAB # 6 Invoices Over $10,000 Requiring Council Authorization:
	RAD Sports - March
	RAD Sports - April
	Lewis Construction of VA - Sewer 
	Lewis Construction of VA - Water
	Lewis Construction of VA - Water
	IOW Christian Outreach Program
	SVFD - Fuel Fund
	PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE
	TAB # 8 Committee Report / 2017 Event List
	TAB # 9 Park Project Application - Orienteering Course
	Summary of Park Project
	Photo of post
	Proposed marker placement
	TAB # 10 Change Order - RAD Sports 
	PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND WELFARE COMMITTEE
	TAB # 11 Pinewood Heights Relocation Project Updates
	Monthly Progress Report
	Project Status Map
	Phase III - Compliance Review by the State
	TAB # 12 Demolition Serices Contract Renewal
	TAB # 13 Windsor Castle Restoration - Monly Update 
	Project Payment Tracking



